
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Appeals Court

BERKSHIRE, SS. _____

No. 2017-P-1548

THOMAS ROCKWELL, JARVIS ROCKWELL, PETER ROCKWELL,
TOM PATTI, TOM PATTI DESIGN LLC, JAMES LAMME, DONALD
MACGILLIS, JONAS DOVYDENAS, AND JEAN ROUSSEAU,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

TRUSTEES OF THE BERKSHIRE MUSEUM AND
MAURA HEALEY, IN HER CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Defendant-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ON A MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
OF BERKSHIRE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF THE SUBSTITUTED PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General

Courtney M. Aladro (BBO No. 671104)
Emily T. Gabrault (BBO No. 682555)
Andrew M. Batchelor (BBO No. 673248)
Adam Hornstine (BBO No. 666296)
Assistant Attorneys General
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
617-963-2545
Courtney.Aladro@state.ma.us
Emily.Gabrault@state.ma.us
Andrew.Batchelor@state.ma.us
Adam.Hornstine@state.ma.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

QUESTION PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 Prior Proceedings.....3

 Statement of Facts.....6

 A. The Berkshire Museum is an Art Museum..6

 B. The Museum’s Plan to Sell Its Art and
 Fund a “New Vision” and “Endowment”...11

 C. A New Museum Emphasizing Science and
 History, Banished from the Art World..15

 D. The Investigation of the Proposed Sale
 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....18

ARGUMENT.....22

 I. Standard of Review.....22

 II. The Superior Court Erred in Denying the
 AGO’s Motion to Enjoin the Sale of the
 Museum’s Most Valuable Art.....22

 A. The Superior Court Overstated the
 Showing Required of the AGO for
 Injunctive Relief.....22

 B. The Court Overlooked the Harm to Public
 Interest that Would Result from the
 Sale.....24

 C. The AGO is Likely to Prevail on the
 Merits of Each of its Claims.....26

 1. The Proposed Sale Would Violate
 Restrictions under which the
 Museum Holds Its Art.....27

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| a. | The Museum’s Radical Plans Constitute an Abandonment of One of Its Purposes..... | 29 |
| b. | State Law Prevents the Museum from Selling Any Art it Acquired from Its Predecessor in 1932..... | 35 |
| c. | Rockwell Restricted His Gifts of His Artwork to the Museum | 39 |
| d. | If the Art Could Be Sold, the Museum Must Use Proceeds to Benefit the Art Collection.. | 42 |
| 2. | The Museum’s Officers and Directors Breached the Fiduciary Duties They Owe to the Museum’s Mission..... | 43 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 50 |

ADDENDUM

| | | |
|----|--|--------|
| 1. | Memorandum of Decision on Plaintiffs’ Motions for Preliminary Injunction | ADD001 |
| 2. | 1871 Mass. Acts & Resolves Ch. 129 | ADD026 |
| 3. | 1903 Mass. Acts & Resolves Ch. 131 | ADD029 |
| 4. | 1932 Mass. Acts & Resolves Ch. 134 | ADD031 |
| 5. | Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, § 8 | ADD036 |
| 6. | Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 180, § 8A | ADD037 |
| 7. | <u>Trustees of the Corcoran Gallery of Art v. Dist. of Columbia</u> , No. 2014-CA-3745-B, 2014 D.C. Super. LEXIS 17, (D.C. Super. Aug. 18, 2014) | ADD042 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Attorney General v. Hahnemann Hosp.,
397 Mass. 820 (1986) 27, 29, 34, 35

Attorney General v. Weymouth Agric. & Indus. Soc'y,
400 Mass. 475 (1987) 31

Boston Athletic Ass'n v. Int'l Marathons, Inc.,
392 Mass. 356 (1984) 38, 44-45

Carey Library v. Bliss,
151 Mass. 364 (1890) 37

Commonwealth v. Fremont Investment & Loan,
452 Mass. 733 (2008) 22-23, 46

Commonwealth v. Hayes,
372 Mass. 505 (1977) 36

Commonwealth v. Levin,
7 Mass. App. Ct. 501(1979) 24

Commonwealth v. Mass. CRINC,
392 Mass. 79 (1984)..... 22-23, 25-26

Edwards v. City of Boston,
408 Mass 643 (1990) 23

Freedman v. Freedman,
49 Mass. App. Ct. 519 (2000) 37

Galenski v. Town of Erving,
471 Mass. 305 (2015) 36

Halebian v. Berv,
457 Mass. 620 (2010) 38

Hubbard v. Worcester Art Museum,
194 Mass. 280 (1907) 28, 31

In re Opinion of the Justices,
237 Mass. 613 (1921) 39

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <u>In Re Troy,</u> 364 Mass. 15 (1973) | 31 |
| <u>Mass. Charitable Mechanic Ass'n v. Beede,</u> 320 Mass. 601 (1947) | 27 |
| <u>Museum of Fine Arts v. Beland,</u> 432 Mass. 540 (2000) | passim |
| <u>Newhall v. The Second Church and Soc'y of Boston,</u> 349 Mass. 493 (1965) | 42, 43 |
| <u>Packaging Indus. Group, Inc. v. Cheney,</u> 380 Mass. 609 (1980) | passim |
| <u>Queen of Angels Hosp. v. Younger,</u> 66 Cal. App. 3d 359 (1977) | 34 |
| <u>Samuels v. Attorney General,</u> 373 Mass. 844 (1977) | 34 |
| <u>Smith v. Livermore,</u> 298 Mass. 223(1937) | 28, 35 |
| <u>Town of Brookline v. Barnes,</u> 327 Mass. 201(1951) | 28 |
| <u>Trs. of Andover Theological Seminary v. Visitors of the Theological Inst. of Phillips Acad.,</u> 253 Mass. 256 (1925) | 36-37, 38 |
| <u>Trs. of the Corcoran Gallery of Art v. Dist. of Columbia,</u> No. 2014-CA-3745-B, 2014 D.C. Super. LEXIS 17 (D.C. Super. Aug. 18, 2014) | 33, 34 |
| <u>Wellesley College v. Attorney General,</u> 313 Mass. 722 (1943)..... | 27-28, 29 |
| <u>Zimmerman v. Bogoff,</u> 402 Mass. 650 (1988) | ..44, 45, 46-47 |

Statutes

1871 Mass. Acts & Resolves Ch. 129..... passim
1903 Mass. Acts & Resolves Ch. 131..... 6, 35
1932 Mass. Acts & Resolves Ch. 134..... passim
G.L. c. 12, § 8..... 4
G.L. c. 12, § 8G..... 3
G.L. c. 180, § 6C..... 43-44
G.L. c. 180, § 8(A)(c)..... 4
G.L. c. 180A, § 1..... 11-12
G.L. c. 231, § 118..... 5

Miscellaneous

Principles of the Law of Nonprofit Org.
§ 300, TD No. 1 (2007)..... 44, 48
Restatement of the Law of Charitable Nonprofit Org.
§ 2.03, TD No. 1 (2016)..... 44
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 399 (1959)..... 28
